

---

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Abraham to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 62 by Senator Fesi

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, after "31.35(B)" insert "and (C)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 24 On page 1, line 4, delete "clarification of the" and insert "the transfer of regulation of  
5 commercial seafood and collection of the"6 AMENDMENT NO. 37 On page 1, line 5, after "fee" insert "from the Louisiana Department of Health to the  
8 Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Board"9 AMENDMENT NO. 410 On page 1, line 9, after "audits;" insert "to provide for contracting with the Louisiana  
11 Department of Agriculture and Forestry;"12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 1, at the end of line 12, after "31.35(B)" insert "and (C)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 615 On page 2, line 6, delete "office of public health of" and on line 7, delete "the Louisiana  
16 Department of Health" and insert "**Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Board**"17 AMENDMENT NO. 718 On page 2, delete lines 14 through 16 and insert "R.S. 40:31.35. ~~The office of public health~~  
19 ~~of the Louisiana Department of Health shall directly administer or contract for such~~ **The**  
20 **Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Board shall contract with the Louisiana**  
21 **Department of Agriculture and Forestry to perform inspections as considered**  
22 **necessary to ensure permit compliance and for** sampling, analysis, testing, and"23 AMENDMENT NO. 824 On page 2, line 17, delete "office of public health" and insert "**Louisiana Seafood**  
25 **Promotion and Marketing Board**"26 AMENDMENT NO. 927 On page 2, line 19, delete "state health officer" and insert "**Louisiana Seafood Promotion**  
28 **and Marketing Board**"29 AMENDMENT NO. 1030 On page 2, line 25, change "department" to "**Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing**  
31 **Board, hereinafter referred to as "board"**"32 AMENDMENT NO. 1133 On page 3, line 5, change "department" to "**board**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 3, line 8, change "department" to "board"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 13

4 On page 3, delete line 9, and insert the following:

5 "C. The ~~department~~ **board** shall charge and collect an imported seafood safety fee  
6 of one hundred dollars annually from each holder of a commercial seafood permit fee who  
7 sells imported seafood. The proceeds of such fee shall be used for the purposes described  
8 in R.S. 40:5.10.1."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 14

10 On page 3, at the beginning of line 13, change "A." to "A.(1)"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 15

12 On page 3, line 14, change "department" to "board"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 16

14 On page 3, at the beginning of line 16, change "(1)" to "(a)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 17

16 On page 3, delete lines 18 through 24

17 AMENDMENT NO. 18

18 On page 3, at the beginning of line 25, change "(3)" to "(b)"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 19

20 On page 3, delete lines 28

21 AMENDMENT NO. 20

22 On page 3, line 29, change "(5)" to "(c)" and change "department" to "board"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 21

24 On page 4, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

25 "**(2) Upon receipt of a complaint or upon reasonable suspicion, the board may**  
26 **inspect a domestic commercial seafood processor and may require testing of seafood**  
27 **to ensure compliance with the provisions of this Subsection.**"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 22

29 On page 4, line 2, change "B." to "B.(1)"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 23

31 On page 4, line 4, change "department" to "board"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 24

33 On page 4, line 5, after "shall" change "ensure" to "verify"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 25

2 On page 4, line 6, delete "**(1) The**" and insert "**(a) Whether the**" and after "**origin**" change  
3 "**and**" to "**or**"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 26

5 On page 4, line 7, after "**United States**" insert a "." and delete the remainder of the line and  
6 delete lines 8 through 16

7 AMENDMENT NO. 27

8 On page 4, line 17, change "**(3)**" to "**(b)**"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 28

10 On page 4, line 18, after "**origin,**" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 19  
11 through 23 and insert "**and if the product is commingled, the**"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 29

13 On page 4, delete lines 26 through 29 and on page 5, delete line 1

14 AMENDMENT NO. 30

15 On page 5, line 2, change "**(5)**" to "**(c)**" and change "**department**" to "**board**"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 31

17 On page 5, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

18 **"(2) The board shall inspect each imported commercial processor at least**  
19 **quarterly and shall conduct testing of seafood for chemical compositions, including but**  
20 **not limited to malachite green, oxytetracycline, fluoroquinolone, and nitrofurantoin.**  
21 **The board may perform additional inspections and testing upon receipt of a complaint**  
22 **or upon reasonable suspicion."**

23 AMENDMENT NO. 32

24 On page 5, delete lines 9 through 15 and insert "**standing with the board.**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 33

26 On page 5, line 16, delete "**(ii) Labeling**" and insert "**(2) Verify labeling**"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 34

28 On page 5, delete lines 19 through 29 and on page 6, delete lines 1 through 6

29 AMENDMENT NO. 35

30 On page 6, line 8, change "**department**" to "**board**"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 36

32 On page 6, line 9, change "**department shall**" to "**board may**"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 37

34 On page 6, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

1 "(2) Upon receipt of a complaint or upon reasonable suspicion, the board may  
2 inspect a food service establishment and may conduct testing of seafood for chemical  
3 compositions, including but not limited to malachite green, oxytetracycline,  
4 fluoroquinolone, and nitrofurantoin. If the seafood tested is not in compliance with the  
5 minimum standards established by the board, the board shall notify the food service  
6 establishment and obtain the identify of the distributor who provided the seafood. The  
7 food service establishment shall not be subject to any penalties as a result of testing  
8 pursuant to this Paragraph."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 38

10 On page 6, line 14, change "(2)" to "(3)" and change "department" to "board"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 39

12 On page 6, line 22, change "department" to "board"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 40

14 On page 7, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

15 "(1) "Board" means the Louisiana Seafood Promotion and Marketing Board."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 41

17 On page 7, line 6, change "(1)" to "(2)"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 42

19 On page 7, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

20 "(3) "Department" means the Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 43

22 On page 7, line 8, change "(2)" to "(4)"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 44

24 On page 7, line 10, change "(3)" to "(5)"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 45

26 On page 7, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

27 "(6) "Food service establishment" means any establishment provided for in R.S.  
28 40:5.5 and any seafood market, grocer, vehicle, or other entity or person that sells food  
29 directly to the public for consumption."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 46

31 On page 7, line 12, change "(4)" to "(7)"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 47

33 On page 7, line 17, change "(5)" to "(8)"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 48

35 On page 7, line 19, change "(6)" to "(9)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 49

2 On page 7, line 21, change "(7)" to "(10)" and after "fish," insert "excluding catfish,"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 50

4 On page 7, line 22, after "crustaceans," insert "excluding live crawfish,"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 51

6 On page 7, line 23, change "(8)" to "(11)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 52

8 On page 7, line 25, delete "Louisiana Department of Health" and insert "Louisiana Seafood  
9 Promotion and Marketing Board and the Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry"